
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
9.30 AM - TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2022 

 
TEAMS/ HYBRID AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC 

CENTRE 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4.  Group Leader Invitation  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
5.  Standards Forum  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
6.  Town Council Training  (Pages 25 - 44) 

 
7.  Local Resolution Procedure  (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
8.  Member Officer Protocol  (Pages 55 - 70) 

 
9.  Ombudsman Annual Report  (Pages 71 - 86) 

 
10.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
11.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 

AGENDA 



K.Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday 17th October 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: C.L.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

B.Richards 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

L.Fleet, T.Ward and C.Edwards 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

  
C.Edwards 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

A.Lodwig and S.Grimshaw 
 

Community 
Committee 
Substitute: 
 

R.Hill 
 

 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  13 July 2022 
 
Chairperson: 
 

C.L.Jones 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

L.Fleet and T.Ward 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths and T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and Members 
introduced themselves. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made Declarations of Interest – these 
interests were considered prejudicial, so the Members left the 
meeting at these items, and took no part in the meeting or discussion 
thereon: 
 
Councillor Sarah Thomas   Agenda Items 9 and 12, Grant of 

Dispensation under S81(4) of the 
Local Government Act 2000 
(Community Council and County 
Borough Council), as she was named 
in both reports as seeking 
dispensations for her involvement 
with Canolfan Maerdy and Adult 
Learning Wales. 

 
Councillor Wayne Carpenter Agenda Item 12, Grant of 

Dispensation under S81(4) of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

130722 

Local Government Act 2000 (County 
Borough Council), as he was named 
as seeking dispensations within the 
report. 

 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2022-2023  
 
Members noted the Forward Work Programme for the Standards 
Committee, which would be a standing item at each meeting going 
forward. 
 
 

4. REMIT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING TO ELECTED MEMBERS 
FOLLOWING LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. INVITATION TO GROUP LEADERS OF NEATH PORT TALBOT 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL TO ATTEND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted a new addition to the remit of the Standards 
Committee – specifically the inclusion of the new legislative 
requirement to invite Group Leaders to attend the Standards 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the proposed questions to put to Group Leaders, 
which were contained within the circulated report. 
 
How the various political groups utilised the Code of Conduct, within 
their own standing orders, was discussed, as well as any training that 
the Group Leaders had received re the new duty, and how it had 
been received. 
 
The proposed set of questions to put to Group Leaders (contained 
within the circulated report) was discussed, and Members felt it was 
more appropriate to ask (at question B) ’How appropriate do you think 
the Code of Conduct is?’ as opposed to ‘Do you consider that it is still 

Page 6



 

130722 

appropriate to have a Code of Conduct in Wales, which applies to all 
councillors and co-opted members?’ 
 
Members suggested adding a sentence on how to rate the 
effectiveness of any training given, to question H - ‘What are your 
views on the Authority’s Code of Conduct training? How could it be 
improved so as to raise the ethical standards of Councillors /Co-opted 
Members?’ 
 
The Monitoring Officer would include all the points above, prior to 
sending the questions to the Group Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members extend an invite to Group 

Leaders of Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council, to attend a meeting of the Standards 
Committee, to discuss code of conduct related 
matters to fulfil the legal obligations under the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021. 

 
 

7. SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: That the delegation of the Standards 

Committee function of the South West Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee to Neath Port 
Talbot Council Standards Committee be 
noted, and that reports be brought on a future 
basis for Members consideration. 

 
 

8. TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL CODE OF CONDUCT 
MATTERS  
 
Members discussed the current training arrangements for the 
Town/Community Councils, including the take up of any training 
sessions, and the format of the training. 
 
It was noted that ‘your role as Group Leader’ in Question 7 of the 
questionnaire, should be altered to ‘your role as Clerk’. 
 
The Monitoring Officer extended a welcome to all Standards 
Members to attend various meetings of Town/Community Councils – 
dates would be circulated in due course. 
 

Page 7



 

130722 

RESOLVED: That the Code of Conduct questionnaire 
(attached at Appendix 1 of the circulated 
report) be issued to Town/Community Clerks, 
and a report be brought back to Members at a 
future meeting of the Standards Committee. 

 
 

9. GRANT OF DISPENSATION UNDER S81(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (COMMUNITY COUNCIL)  
 
(At this point in the meeting, Councillor S.Thomas reaffirms her 
interest, and leaves the meeting for the discussion and voting 
thereon.) 
 
RESOLVED: That Community Councillors Sonia Reynolds 

and Sarah Thomas be granted a dispensation 
to speak and vote, on the terms set out in 
paragraph 9 of the circulated report, and that 
the dispensation runs to the Standards 
Committee which follows the Annual Meeting 
of Council, 2027. 

 
10. URGENT ITEMS  

 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

12. GRANT OF DISPENSATIONS AND RENEWAL OF GRANTS 
UNDER SECTION 81(4) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
(COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL) (EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPHS 12 & 13)  
 
(At this point in the meeting, Councillor W.Carpenter reaffirms his 
interest, and leaves the meeting for the discussion and voting 
thereon.) 

Page 8



 

130722 

 
Members noted that the reference to ‘Neath RFC’ should read ‘Neath 
RFC Supporters Club’. Officers explained that this was a typing error, 
and thanked Members for pointing it out. 
 
RESOLVED: 1.  That the applications for dispensation 

regarding Employment, as set out in 
paragraph 13 to the private, circulated report, 
be approved for those members listed in 
paragraph 16 to speak 
[...]
te as set out in the Schedule 
above and that the dispensations run to the 
Standards Committee which follows the 
Annual Meeting 2027. 

 
9.  That a general dispensation concerning 
Voluntary Sector Funding, be further granted 
to speak only, and that the dispensations 
cover all matters related to the funding for the 
voluntary/third sector such dispensations to 
run to the Standards Committee which follows 
the Annual Meeting of Council 2027. 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES – MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 

 
25th October 2022 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Invitation to Group Leaders of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council to attend Standards Committee 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To discharge the legal obligation on Standards Committees to 

ensure leaders of political groups take steps to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by members of their groups. 

 
Background: 
 
New Duty on Group Leaders 
 
2. As indicated in previous reports, the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021 addresses some new obligations for 
Standards Committees. The Act imposes specific duties on 
political leaders to promote and maintain standards of conduct 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



within members of their group, and to cooperate with the 
Standards Committee in the exercise if its functions. This 

requires leaders of political groups to take steps to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by members of their 
groups.  
 

3. The duty does not make leaders of a political group 
accountable for the behaviour of their members as conduct 
must be a matter of individual responsibility. However, they do 
have a role in taking reasonable steps in maintaining standards, 
setting an example, using their influence to promote a positive 
culture, being proactive in promoting high standards of conduct 
in their group and addressing issues 
[...]
landscape. What are your 
own views and how would you as a Political Group 
Leader/Committee Chair ensure that the line is not crossed. 

Page 15



(h) What are your views on the Authority’s Code of Conduct 
training? How do you rate its effectiveness? How could it be 
improved so as to raise the ethical standards of Councillors 
/ Co-opted Members? 

(i) Training for Councillors / Co-opted Members is vitally 
important.  How can the Standards Committee tackle those 
that do not see training as important? 

(j) The Authority’s Local Resolution Process (LRP)(Cllr v Cllr) 
is capable of being used by Councillors. In the event of a 
dispute will you be encouraging your party to use the 
process? Do you consider the lack of referrals to the LRP 
demonstrates that councillors are behaving within the 
Code? 

 

16. The attendee at todays’ meeting is Cllr Steve Hunt, Leader of 
Neath Port Talbot Council and leader of the Independent 
Democratic Group. 
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
17. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
18. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
19. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
20. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

Page 16



21. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
22. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
23. That Members discuss code of conduct related matters with the 

Group Leader of the Independent Democratic Group and to fulfil 
the legal obligations under the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021. 

 
Appendices:  
 
24. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
25. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES –  

MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 
     25th October 2022 
 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework in Wales and creation 
of a national forum 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
To update Members on the first phase of the Independent Review of the Ethical 
Standards Framework in Wales and to appraise members of the Standards 
Committee on progress being made in respect of the establishment of a National 
Forum for Independent Standards Committee Members 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
In March 2021 the then Minister for Housing and Local Government announced 
her intention to commission an independent review of the Ethical Standards 
Framework for Local Government (ESF) in Wales that was established by the 
Local Government Act 2000.  
 
The review sought to ensure that it remained fit for purpose, was open and 
transparent, and that it commanded the confidence of all involved with the 
framework.  
 
In the first phase review Richard Penn suggested that an all Wales - Forum for 
Chairs of Standards Committees be established and that the Annual Conference 
for Independent Chairs and Independent Members of Standards Committees 
across Wales be re-established. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Background: 
The Ethical Standards Framework in Wales was established by the Local 
Government Act 2000 and had remained largely unchanged, though there had 
been a number of small modifications to improve the operation of the framework 
over the last twenty years. The subordinate legislation underpinning the 
framework was last reviewed and amended in 2016.  
 
The Model Code of Conduct, first introduced in 2001, was significantly recast in 
2008 and further amended in 2016. 
 
In March 2021 the then Minister for Housing and Local Government announced 
her intention to commission an independent review of the Ethical Standards 
Framework for Local Government (ESF) in Wales that was established by the 
Local Government Act 2000. The review sought to ensure that it remained fit for 
purpose, was open and transparent, and that it commanded the confidence of all 
involved with the framework. Richard Penn, an Independent Consultant was 
commissioned to undertake the review with the aim to report to Welsh 
Government Ministers by the end of June 2021 with the intention that any agreed 
changes to be made ahead of the Local Government elections in May 2022. Mr. 
Penn is a former Chief Executive of two major local authorities in England and 
was the first NAW Commissioner for Standards from 2000 - 2012. 
 
The review was to include: 

 an audit of the Codes of Conduct adopted by authorities; 

 an analysis of the effectiveness of the framework in fostering high 
standards of conduct in local government and public confidence in those 
arrangements; 

 whether the framework is still fit for purpose; • the role of Standards 
Committees; 

 an analysis of the arrangements and protocols in place to support 
members and staff; and 

 consideration of the current sanctions and whether they were still 
appropriate 

 
The first phase of the Independent Consultant's Review was brought before 
members of the Standards Committee in January 2022. 
 
In the first phase review Richard Penn suggested that an all Wales - Forum for 
Chairs of Standards Committees be established and that the Annual Conference 
for Independent Chairs and Independent Members of Standards Committees 
across Wales be re-established. 
 

Page 20



The All Wales Monitoring Officer’s group have therefore been discussing the 
establishment of a National Forum for Wales with the Welsh Local Government 
Association who have kindly agreed to provide the secretariat support for the 
body. The Forum will be a body for the sharing of good practice and the 
coordination of activity. The Forum is not a formal decision making body and will 
not have delegated powers to act on behalf of the Standards Committees in 
Wales. 
 
The purpose of the Forum is to sha
[...]
gal Impacts: 
 
The Council has a duty to establish and maintain a Standards Committee as 
defined by legislation as set out in the Standards Committees Rules and 5 
Regulations 2001 and the Standards Committee (Wales) Amendment 
Regulations 2006. The role of the Standards Committee is to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors, Co-opted Members and 
Church and Parent Governor Representatives. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That the Standards Committee endorse the establishment of a national forum for 
standards matters and endorse the terms of reference of the forum. 
 
Appendices:  
 
None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 

Page 22



Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES – MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

25th October 2022 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Town and Community Council Code of Conduct Questionnaire 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To update members on the survey recently carried out of Town 

and Community Council’s in respect of the Code of Conduct  

 
Background: 
 
2. At its meeting in July 2022, members agreed for the Monitoring 

Officer to issue a questionnaire to Town and Community Councils 
in respect of a variety of Code of Conduct matters. 

 
3. The questionnaire asked the following questions: 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



How many members elected or co-opted in May 2022 received Code 
of Conduct training? Note – this is all members and not just newly 
elected members. 

In what format did this training take? 
 

If not all members have had training please indicate the number of 
members who have not and what training opportunities are afforded 
to them? Is it intended that all m
[...]
ment has 
already been issued to Town and 
Community Councils via the Public 
Service Ombudsman) 

 It has been suggested that one of 
the Councillors become the 
“Training Co-Ordinator” but to date, 
NO volunteers have come forward. 
This could be encouraged by the 
Standards Committee 

 Advise members that it is imperative 
that they complete the training 

 

 
6. Having considered some of the submissions, it is suggested that 

the following steps be taken to address some of the points raised: 
a. The Monitoring Officer will issue a document to all Town and 

Community Councils on the importance of complying with 
the Code of Conduct and to accompany this a letter from the 
Chair of the NPT Standards Committee emphasising the 
importance of following the Code and attending training 

b. The Monitoring Officer undertakes virtual training sessions 
that be offered to Town and Community Councils, which can 
be recorded and issued to Councillors to watch. Thereby 
ensuring all Town and Community Councillors are afforded a 
further opportunity for training. 

c. There be continued attendance by Standards Committee 
members at Town and Community Councils to overview 
compliance with the Code of Conduct. 

Page 29



 
Financial Impacts:  
 
7. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
8. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
9. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
10. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

11. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
12. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
13. That Members consider the responses to the questionnaire and 

determine what additional steps the Standards Committee can 
take to assist in compliance with the Code of Conduct by Town 
and Community Councils. 

 
Appendices:  
 
14. Appendix 1 – Member Officer Protocol 

 

Page 30



List of Background Papers: 
 
15. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
  

Page 31



Appendix 1 
 

Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
 

1.1 Introduction 

The purpose of this Protocol is to guide Members and 
Employees of the Council in their relations with one another. 

1.2 Mutual respect between Members and Employees is essential 
to good local government.  However, close personal familiarity 
between individual Members and Employees can damage this 
relationship and prove embarrassing to other Members and 
Employees. 

1.3 The relationship has to function without compromising the 
ultimate responsibilities of Employees to the Council as a 
whole, and with due regard to such technical, financial, 
professional and legal advice that Employees can legitimately 
provide to Members.  The Protocol seeks to set a framework 
that assists the working relationships between Members and 
Employees. 

1.4 Roles of Members 

Members undertake many different roles.  Broadly these are: 

1.4.1 Members express political values and support the 
policies of the party or group to which they belong (if 
any). 

1.4.2 Members represent their electoral division and are 
advocates for the citizens who live in the area. 

1.4.3 Members are involved in active partnerships with other 
organisations as community leaders. 

Page 32



1.4.4 Members contribute to the decisions taken in Full 
Council and in its various bodies on which they serve, 
as well as joint committees, outside bodies and 
partnership organisations. 

1.4.5 Members help develop and review policy and strategy. 

1.4.6 Members monitor and review policy implementation 
and service quality. 

1.4.7 Members are involved in quasi-judicial work through 
their Membership of regulatory committees. 

1.5 Roles of Employees 

Briefly, Employees have the following main roles: 

1.5.1 Managing and providing the services for which the 
Council has g
[...]
ective Directors/Heads 
of Service, and not to individual Members of the 
Council whatever office they might hold. 

1.11.6 Both Members and Employees are subject to their own 
Codes of Conduct which can be found in the 
Constitution.  This Protocol provides guidance on 
working relationships between Members and 

Page 42



Employees.  It is essential that both are familiar with 
the detailed obligations in their respective Codes of 
Conduct which will prevail in the event of any conflict 
between the Codes and this Protocol. 

1.12 Sanctions 

1.12.1 Complaints about any breach of this Protocol by a 
Member may be referred to the  Monitoring Officer.  It 
should be noted that certain breaches may also 
amount to breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 

1.12.2 Complaints about any breach of this protocol by an 
Officer may be referred to the relevant Chief Officer or  
the Chief Executive 

1.13 Conclusion 

It is hoped that, by following good practice and securing 
sensible and practical working relationships between 
Members and Employees, we can provide one of the 
cornerstones of a successful local authority and thereby 
enhance the delivery of high value quality services to the 
people of  the area.  Mutual understanding, openness and 
respect are the greatest safeguard of the integrity of the 
Council, its Members and Employees. 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES – MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 

 
25th October 2022 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Local Resolution Process 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To consider the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Local Resolution Procedure and whether any amendments may 
be required. 

 
Background: 
 
2. Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Members have 

adopted a Local Resolution Procedure (a copy of which is 
enclosed at Appendix 1 of this Report) which is supplemental t
[...]
 complaint  
 
4.7.2 A basis for the complaint but no further action is necessary or  

Page 53



 
4.7.3 A basis for the complaint and an apology should be provided to 

the complainant Member in an appropriate manner or such 
other action that is within the power of the Council.  

 
4.8 The complainant Member may refer the matter to the PSOW 

and the PSOW will consider whether to investigate.  
 
4.9 The Local Resolution Panel may also make recommendations 

to the Standards Committee regarding training or changes to 
any procedures which may have contributed to the complaint 
arising.  

 
4.10 If the complaint is referred to the PSOW and an investigation 

report is produced the independent Member on the Standards 
Committee who was appointed to the Local Resolution Panel 
will not take part in any proceedings relating to that 
investigation report. 

 

Page 54



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES – MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 

 
25th October 2022 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Member Officer Protocol 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To consider the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Protocol on Member and Officer Relationships 

 
Background: 
 
2. Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Members have 

adopted a Protocol on Member and Officer Relationships (a copy 
of which is enclosed at Appendix 1 of this Report). 

 

3. The purpose of this Protocol is to guide Members and Employees 
of the Council in their relations with one another.  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



4. Mutual respect between Members and Employees is essential to 
good local government.  However, close personal familiarity 
between individual Members and Employees can damage this 
relationship and prove embarrassing to other Members and 
Employees. 
 

5. The relationship has to function without compromising the ultimate 
responsibilities of Employees to the Council as a whole, and with 
due regard to such
[...]
fered financial loss or in compensation for “time and trouble”. 
 

Integrated Impact Assessment: 

Page 74



 
16. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not requirement for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
17. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
18. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
19. No implications 
 
Consultation: 
 
20. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
21. That Members note the content of the Public Service Ombudsman Annual 

Report for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council for 2022/2023 
enclosed at Appendix 1 and the steps that officers will continue to embark 
on as part of general improvement work. 

 
Appendices:  
 
22. Appendix 1 – Annual Letter of the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales for 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (Welsh and English version) 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
23. None  
 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Page 1 of 9 
 

  
 

 
RRRRRRRR 

  Ask for: Communications 

          01656 641150 

Date: 
  

August 2022       communications@ombudsman.wales 

 
Cllr. Steve Hunt 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council    
By Email only: cllr.s.k.hunt@npt.gov.uk 
 
Annual Letter 2021/22 
 
Dear Councillor Hunt 
 
I am pleased to provide you with the Annual letter (2021/22) for Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council which deals with complaints relating to 
maladministration and service failure, complaints relating to alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct for Councillors and the actions being taken to improve 
public services 
 
This is my first annual letter since taking up the role of Public Services 
Ombudsman in April 2022, and I appreciate that the effects of the pandemic are 
still being felt by all public bodies in Wales. Our office has not been immune from 
this, with records numbers of cases being referred to us over the last 
[...]
textualised by the number of people each health board reportedly serves. 
 
Appendix B shows the categorisation of each complaint received, and what proportion of received complaints represents for 
the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix C shows outcomes of the complaints which PSOW closed for the Local Authority in 2021/2022. This table shows 
both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix D shows Intervention Rates for all Local Authorities in 2021/2022. An intervention is categorised by either an upheld 
complaint (either public interest or non-public interest), an early resolution, or a voluntary settlement. 
 
Appendix E shows the outcomes of Code Of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Local Authority in 
2021/2022.This table shows both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix F shows the outcomes of Code of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Town and Community Councils 
in the Local Authority’s area. This table shows both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for each 
Town or Community Council. 
 
 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Stds Cttee – V2 – 8 Aug 2022 – Contact Officer: Tammie Davies 

 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

2022 - 2023 

 
 

  

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 10



 
 

Stds Cttee – V2 – 8 Aug 2022 – Contact Officer: Tammie Davies 

Standards Committee (9.30am unless otherwise stated) 
 

 

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Item Type CDG/CMB/ 
Comments 

Contact Officer 

25 October 
2022  

Recruitment Exercise Information   

Attendance of Group Leader at Standards 
Committee to seek assurances  
– Councillor Steve Hunt (Leader)  

Information   

Forward Work Programme Information   

Member Code of Conduct Complaints and Local 
Resolution Process 

Information   

Gifts and Hospitality Received Information   

Feedback of attendance at meetings Information   

Town and Community Council Standards Update 
and actions for consideration 

Information   

    

    

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 88



 
 

Stds Cttee – V2 – 8 Aug 2022 – Contact Officer: Tammie Davies 

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Item Type CDG/CMB/ 
Comments 

Contact Officer 

31 January 2023 Attendance of Group Leader at Standards 
Committee to seek assurances  
– Councillor Alun Llewelyn (Deputy Leader)/ 
Councillor Rob Jones 
 

Information   

Forward Work Programme Information   

Public Service Ombudsman Annual Report Information   

Whistleblowing / Anti-Fraud Policy Report Information   

Officers Code of Conduct of Employment Information   

Standards Committee Complaints Processes Decision   

Review of Member Officer Protocol and 
compliance 

   

Corporate Joint Committee Update Information   

    

    

 

 

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type CDG/CMB/ 
Comments 

Contact Officer 

11 April 2023 Attendance of Group Leader at Standards 
Committee to seek assurances 
 – Councillor Martyn Peters 

Information   

Forward Work Programme Information   

Member Code of Conduct Complaints and Local 
Resolution Process 

Information   

Gifts and Hospitality Received Information   

P
age 89



 
 

Stds Cttee – V2 – 8 Aug 2022 – Contact Officer: Tammie Davies 

Town and Community Council Standards Update 
and actions for consideration  

Decision   

Standards Committee Annual Report  Decision   

     

 

As Needed: 

• Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 
• Complaints from Public Service Ombudsman 
• Dispensation Reports 
• Code of Conduct Updates 
• Case Law Update 
• CJC Updates 
• Member Training 

 

 

 

  

P
age 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Group Leader Invitation
	5 Standards Forum
	6 Town Council Training
	7 Local Resolution Procedure
	8 Member Officer Protocol
	9 Ombudsman Annual Report
	Ombudsman Letter Eng

	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  25 October 2022 
 
Chairperson: 
 

C.L.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

  
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

L.Fleet and T.Ward 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths and N.Jones 
 

Invitee: Councillor S.K.Hunt (Leader of NPT Council) 
 

 

 
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Cliff Jones, welcomed all to the meeting, and thanked everyone for 
their help and friendship during his time as Chair, as this would be his 
last meeting as Chair of the Standards Committee. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 13 July 2022, were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 
 



 

251022 

4. GROUP LEADER INVITATION  
 
Members discussed code of conduct related matters with the Group 
Leader of the Independent Democratic Group, Councillor Steve Hunt 
(Leader of Council). 
 
RESOLVED:  That the attendance of the Group Leader of 

the Independent Democratic Group, to ensure 
that the legal obligations under the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, 
were fulfilled, be noted. 

 
 

5. STANDARDS FORUM  
 
The Standards Committee discussed and supported the 
establishment of a national forum for standards matters, as well as 
the terms of reference of the forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. TOWN COUNCIL TRAINING  
 
Members discussed the results of the recently circulated Code of 
Conduct questionnaire, to Town and Community Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE  
 
Members considered the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
Local Resolution Procedure, and whether any amendments may be 
required. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Local 

Resolution Procedure be endorsed as drafted. 
 
 

8. MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
Committee Members discussed the Protocol on Member and Officer 
Relations (a copy of which was contained within the circulated 
report). 



 

251022 

 
RESOLVED: That the Protocol on Member/Officer 

Relations, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report, be endorsed. 

 
 

9. OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members discussed the content of the Public Service Ombudsman 
Annual Report for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council for 
2022/2023, as enclosed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, and 
the steps that officers would continue to embark on as part of general 
improvement work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Standards Committee Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were none. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


